
 

 

MINUTES 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

July 20, 2009 
 
CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 
 
The Parker City Council met in a special meeting on the above date at Southfork Ranch, 
Dallas Palace Meeting Room, 3700 Hogge Road, Parker, Texas 75002. 
 
 
Mayor Cordina called the meeting to order at 4:02 p.m. with Councilmember’s, Marshall, 
Sumrow, Threadgill, Evans and Levine present.  A quorum was present.  
 
Staff present: City Attorney Jim Shepherd, City Administrator Dena Daniel, Assistant City 
Administrator Jeff Flanigan, City Secretary Carrie Smith, Finance Director Johnna Boyd, 
Fire Chief Mike Sheff, Court Clerk Lori Newton, Police Chief Tony Fragoso and Sergeant 
Kenny Price. 
  
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Finance Director Boyd led the Pledge. 
 
WORK SESSION 
 

1. REVIEW AND DISCUSSION OF FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 PROPOSED GENERAL 
OPERATIONAL AND WATER BUDGETS. 
 
Mayor Cordina welcomed everyone. 
 
City Administrator Daniel reviewed the meeting procedures. 
 
Finance Director Boyd led the PowerPoint presentation. (Exhibit 1) 
 
Based on all permits there had been 16 single-family to date. 
 
Mayor Cordina noted $120,000 for the police department remodel is to be treated 
as a necessity.  It will be a capital improvement and the funding would come from 
the fund balance. 
 
There was a brief discussion on the debt service. 
 
ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 
 
Salaries are to be reviewed by a small committee set by the Mayor. 
The max number showing on the salaries is 8% which includes increases to health 
insurance, retirement, worker’s comp, etc. 
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Staff training was increased. 
 
Staff is to add a new revenue/expense line for outside printing. 
 
Website was increased for future enhancements. 
 
Council contingency will change once the certified tax rolls are received. 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 
 
Chief Fragoso discussed his concerns with the budget adjustments. Vehicle 
maintenance at $4,000 will cover all costs.  Current monthly average is $918.  He 
would like this line item increased to $6,000. 
 
Animal Control was reduced to $13,000. 
 
Council moved to Fire Department 
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 
Chief Sheff received notice from the City of Plano that they would be changing their 
analog radios to digital in September 2010.  The radios are $3,200 each and we 
need 25 radios.  There is a need for an additional $5,000 for the control panel to 
turn the radios on with when a call goes out.  City Attorney Shepherd did feel the 
control panel could be financed with the bond money since it is to be installed in the 
new station.  Chief Sheff recommended contributing the proceeds from the annual 
bar-b-que, an estimated $20,000. 
 
Councilmember Levine requested written documentation from the City of Plano, 
showing Council’s approval and estimated cut-off date for the analog system. 
 
Mayor Cordina recessed the meeting at 5:41 p.m. for dinner. 
 
Chief Sheff said the budgeted $6,000 would not be enough money for vehicle 
maintenance.  Maintenance includes new tires, items not under warranty, and items 
not filed with the insurance company. 
 
There was discussion as to the need for pagers as well as radios.  Chief Sheff 
explained the firefighters and volunteers work full time and it is not practical for 
them to have a radio turned on at work.  Once the page is sent, then they can turn 
on their radio. 
 
Chief Sheff was asked why the older fire engine that was replaced by the Quint had 
not been sold as proposed.  Chief Sheff feels if the truck is sold the department will 
be back to insufficient staff in 4years.  He feels the additional equipment 
encourages retention and recruitment of volunteers. 
 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND CODE ENFORCEMENT 



UILDING DEPARTMENT AND CODE ENFORCEMENT 

There is a request for a new truck. The current truck is beginning to have 
mechanical problems and needs to be replaced. They are requesting a full size
 
truck which can be used as needed in other departments and for city events.
 

PARKS AND RECREATION
 

Consultant engineering fees can be used for any project other than the trails.
 

Mayor Cordina moved back to Court.
 

COURT
 

Court Clerk Lori Newton explained the technology fund approved by Council
 
several years ago and how the money may be used. Her total request was $16,500
 
for panic buttons and bullet proof glass.
 

PUBLIC WORKS/ CITY PROPERTY/FuTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
 

All line items in public works were reduced.
 

WATER DEPARTMENT BUDGET 

Water revenue was decreased by 8.4% and expense by 14.9%. Trash rates will be 
re-evaluated based on the RFP's received in August. There was discussion of 
having a water rate stUdy prepared by the City Engineer. Once again Parker will 
pay for more water then used for our take or pay. 

2.	 ADJOURN
 

Mayor Cordina adjourned the meeting at 8:53 p.m.
 

APPROVED: 

Z:d~ APPROVED on the /¢!fuy of
Carrie L. Smith, TRMC August 2009. City Secretary 
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Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Proposed Budget

STRIVING FOR THE FUTURE



VISION STATEMENT

“The City of Parker is a unique, high quality 
community in a country setting dedicated to 
ensuring the quality of life by delivering cost-
effective, highly responsive services with integrity 
and friendliness while protecting the health, 
safety, and welfare of our citizens and 
employees”

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County”



TAX  RATE  MEETINGS

•1ST PUBLIC HEARING:
– August 4, 2009

• 2ND PUBLIC HEARING:
– August 16, 2009

• SCHEDULE TO VOTE ON TAX RATE:
– September 1, 2009

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"



BUDGET OVERVIEW

08-09  Total Taxable Value $490,488,669

09-10  Total Taxable Value (Prelim) $476,359,873

DECREASE 2.88%

08-09  Total Budgeted Revenue $2,713,541

09-10  Total Proposed Revenue $2,699,758

DECREASE .5%

08-09  Total Budgeted Expense $2,713,541

09-10  Total Proposed Expense $2,699,758
DECREASE .5%

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"



BUDGET SUMMARY REVENUE
ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010

Acct # Revenue - City 7/8/2009 BUDGETED 
REVENUE

PROPOSED 
BUDGET 

REVENUE

FUND BALANCE 120,000 

1-10-4100 Current year taxes (M&O) 1,336,554 1,356,440 1,361,799 
1-10-4101 Current year taxes (I&S) 485,753 493,101 434,459 
1-10-4120 Delinquent taxes 19,798 25,000 20,000 

1-10-4130 Building Permits 74,108 150,000 75,000 

1-10-4140 Franchise and use fee 175,138 200,000 200,000 

1-10-4150 Special Use permits 1,140 1,000 1,000 
1-10-4160 Filing Fee 250 2,000 1,000 

1-10-4170 Fines 154,843 250,000 200,000 
1-10-4500 Interest Income 160,338 100,000 150,000 
1-10-4190 Other Income 20,748 6,000 12,000 

1-10-4224 Sales Tax 72,459 130,000 120,000 

1-10-4400 Alarm Registrations/permits 4,753 0 4,500 

Sale of Fire Engine

TOTAL 
REVENUE -

CITY 2,505,882 2,713,541 2,699,758 



FY 08/09 BUDGET REVENUE 

Current Year Taxes 
(M&O)

54%

Current Year Taxes 
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19%
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1%

Building Permits
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7%
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PROPOSED FY 09/10  REVENUE

Current Year Taxes 
(M&O)

50%

Current Year Taxes 
(I&S)
16%Delinquent Taxes

1%

Building Permits
3%

Franchise Fees
7%

Fines
7%

Interest Income
6%

Other Income
0%

Sales Tax
5%

Alarm Reg/Permits
0%

Fund Balance
5%



REVENUE
.5% DECREASE

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget:

•Building Permits Reduced $75,000 (50%)

• Fines Reduced $50,000

• Sales Tax Reduced $10,000

•Interest Income Increased $10,000



  ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 Ist pass  2009 / 2010 2009 / 2010

Acct # Revenue ‐ City 7/16/2009 BUDGETED 
REVENUE

 ANTICIPATED 
REVENUE

ADJUSTMENTS

PROPOSED 
BUDGET 
REVENUE

  APPROVED 
BUDGET 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

FUND BALANCE     120,000  120,000 
 

 1‐10‐4100 Current year taxes (M&O) 1,336,554  1,356,440  1,349,502  1,349,502  Preliminary Tax Number
 1‐10‐4101 Curent year taxes (I&S) 485,753  493,101  446,756  446,756 
 1‐10‐4120 Delinquent taxes 19,798  25,000  20,000  20,000 
 1‐10‐4130 Building Permits 74,108  150,000  75,000  75,000 
 1‐10‐4140 Franchise and use fee 175,138  200,000  200,000  200,000 
 1‐10‐4150 Special Use permits 1,140  1,000  1,000  1,000 
 1‐10‐4160 Filing Fee 250  2,000  1,000  1,000 
 1‐10‐4170 Fines 154,843  250,000  200,000  200,000 

 
 1‐10‐4500 Interest Income 160,338  100,000  150,000  150,000 
 1‐10‐4190 Other Income 20,748  6,000  12,000  12,000 
 1‐10‐4224 Sales Tax 72,459  130,000  120,000  120,000 
 1‐10‐4400 Alarm Registrations/permits 4,753  0  4,500  4,500 

Sale of Fire Engine Discussion item/Estimated last year $75K value

TOTAL REVENUE ‐ CITY 2,505,882  2,713,541  2,699,758  0  2,699,758 

2009 Total Taxable Value Rate 476,359,873  Certified Tax Number

M & O Revenue 0.0027661 1,349,502  Combined Rate 0.0037708
I & S Revenue 0.0010047 446,756 
Other Revenue 903,500 

Total Revenue 2,699,758 

7/16/2009



ITY OF PARKE
 

Collin Central Appraisal District 
April 30, 2009 

Joe Cordina, Mayor 
City of Parker 
5700 East Parker Road 
Parker, TX 75002 

RE: 2009 Preliminary Estimate of Appraised Value 

Dear Mayor Cordina: 

The preliminary estimate of taxable property in the City of Parker for 2009 should be 
approximately $ 476,359,873. 

This estimated total includes new property added for 2009: 

New Construction $ 18,681,580 

Annexation $ o 
Total New Property $ 18,681,580 

The average single family home price, excluding mobile homes, in your jurisdiction is 
currently $ 417,468. 

This estimate was derived from the appraisal records to be submitted to the Appraisal 
Review Boam on May 21,2009. The appraisal notices for Real Property are to be 
mailed on May 1, 2009. Business Personal Property notices are to be mailed on 
approximately May 22, 2009. 

In mid May we will begin a process to provide updated totals for your review. These 
reports will be provided bi-weekly through our roll certification in late July, and will 
contain the actual value on your roll as of each report date. Hopefully, this will assist 
you in comparing the actual progress of your roll to the preliminary estimate above. 

We plan to deliver the updated totals reports via email. If you wish to receive these 
updates, please provide email addresses and contact information for you and selected 
staff to Ms. Marcia Rohloff, at marcia.rohloff@cadcollin.org. We will build an email 
group and broadcast a PDF print of the totals bi-weekly. 

www.collincad.org 

250 W Eldorado Pkwy Metro 469-742-9200 Admin Fax 469-742-9209 
McKinney, Texas 75069 Toll-Free 866-467-1110 Appraisal Fax 469-742-9205 



2009 Preliminary Estimate 
Page 2 

Preliminary values were calculated using factors ranging from -3.50% to -4.50% 
against current 2009 market values, less adjustments for such items as ag-use, 
exemptions and homestead cap losses. I realize that a negative 4% factor to allow for 
value losses during the protest/ARB process may yield what appears to be a 
conservative estimate for some entities, especially when you compare most preliminary 
estimates to certified values in prior years. The fact of the matter is no one knows for 
sure, and it is difficult to project within a couple of percentage points, how values will 
change during the ARB process. 

In many entities we are seeing market value and new construction decline, while 
exemption losses and freeze losses are on the increase. We expect additional 
exemption applications to be filed once our appraisal notices are mailed. A law that 
took effect in 2008 requires -that we mail a homestead-a-pplication with the appraigal 
notice, if the property and mailing addresses are the same and the owner doesn't 
currently receive the exemption. 

Please contact me at your 
estimated calculations. 

earliest 
My direct 

convenience 
line is 

if you 
(469)

would 
742-9223 

like to discuss 
and email 

the 
is 

bo.daffin@cadcollin.org. 

Sincerely, 

~ [)1f-:­
Bo Daffin 
Chief Appraiser 



BUDGET SUMMARY EXPENSES

ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009/2010

7/8/2009 BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

PROPOSED 
EXPENSES

Administration 361,461 551,755 541,419 

Police Department 489,805 665,255 627,443 

Municipal Court 95,925 168,300 167,439 

Fire Department 142,265 193,900 252,000 

Building & Code Enforcement 66,716 89,845 112,630 

Parks & Recreation 5,668 12,750 38,650 

Public Works 147,248 444,060 311,369 

City Property 40,864 63,500 74,350 

Capital Improvement Fund 0 31,075 140,000 

Debt Service 359,298 493,101 434,459 

Total Expenses 1,709,248 2,713,541 2,699,758 



ADMINISTRATION
1.87% DECREASE

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget:

• Full Time Focus in Finance/HR Departments

• Proposed Website Enhancements

•Continued Training for staff members 



  ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 Ist pass  2009 / 2010

ACCT # ADMINISTRATION 7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

 
    PERSONNEL
 1‐10‐8000 Salary and Wages 120,149  166,895  179,278  (5,500) 173,778  Remove PT HR from personnel sheet
 1‐10‐8200 Benefits 10,123  19,715  20,976  20,976 
 1‐10‐8100 Overtime Wages 0  5,000  5,000  5,000 
 1‐10‐8250 Workers' Compensation 2,045  500  531  531 
 1‐10‐8300 Medicare 2,072  2,785  2,962  2,962 
 1‐10‐8400 Health Insurance 12,156  18,360  18,720  18,720 
 1‐10‐8600 Contingency 0  20,000  20,000  20,000 

Sub ‐Total ‐ Personnel 146,545  233,255  247,467  (5,500) 241,967 

 1‐10‐7550 P/T Contract Accountant 21,134  0  0 
 1‐10‐6000 Office Supplies ‐ general 4,146  5,000  5,000  5,000  No change
 1‐10‐6010 Postage 2,007  7,000  4,000  4,000  Reduced by $3K
 1‐10‐6015 Printing 8,271  3,000  5,000  5,000  Increased $2K
 1‐10‐6050 Data Processing tax stmts 1,205  1,500  1,500  1,500  No change
 1‐10‐6055 Central Appraisal District 11,554  12,000  12,000  12,000  No change
 1‐10‐6030 Copy Machine Lease 1,205  2,000  2,000  2,000  No change
 1‐10‐6065 Legal notice ‐ advertisement 3,990  5,000  5,000  5,000  No change
 1‐10‐6060 Election Notice 75  8,200  8,500  8,500  Increased $300
 1‐10‐6040 Newsletter expenses 24,456  25,000  25,000  25,000  No change
 1‐10‐6025 Website maintenance 2,451  5,000  5,000  2,000  7,000  Proposed website enhancements
 1‐10‐6020 Computer upgrade and software 6,760  8,000  8,000  8,000  No change
 1‐10‐6090 Council food/supplies 3,940  6,000  6,000  6,000  No change
 1‐10‐6035 Office Equipment 348  3,500  3,500  3,500  No change
 1‐10‐6095 City Council Contingency 26,029  45,800  20,000  (12,345) 7,655  Decreased to achieve tax rate
 1‐10‐6070 County Filing Fees 214  1,000  500  500  Decreased based on trend
 1‐10‐7400 Legal Fees 64,104  115,000  115,000  115,000  No change
 1‐10‐7300 Auditor Fees 8,750  9,000  10,000  10,000  Increase expected
 1‐10‐7600 Tech support 5,200  10,000  10,000  10,000  No change

 1‐10‐7700 Codification Services 205  5,000  5,000  5,000  No change
 1‐10‐6930 Other‐change line description 1,031  6,000  6,000  6,000  No change
 1‐10‐6920 Contingency 1,149  10,000  10,000  10,000  No change
 1‐10‐6045 Memberships/subscriptions/dues 1,812  3,500  3,500  3,500  No change

 1‐10‐7905 Training (P&Z and council) 6,633  12,000  12,000  12,000  No change
 1‐10‐7900 Staff Training 8,245  10,000  15,000  15,000  Increased for added staff; 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 361,461  551,755  544,967  (15,845) 529,122 



Website Committee                                                                                                                                          2009 

 
Committee Members ‐  

City Secretary Carrie Smith, Councilmember Levine, Citizen Melanie Nelson, and Citizen Russell 
Wright 

Committee Objective –  

Create an informative website that meets the needs of the audience, is easy to navigate, and 
provides accurate updated information. 

What we are looking for in a web provider… 

• Extensive e‐government experience. 

• Local company 

• Low cost 
o Design 
o Hosting 
o Maintenance 
o Free Training 

What do we need in the software… 

• Allow multiple users to manage their department pages and updates 

• Efficient, user friendly software that allows the user to quickly and simply maintain the site 
without accessing “the code”. 

• Email Distribution‐ Opt‐in/Opt‐Out 

• Online, interactive forms 

• Document Archiving 
 

What do we need in the design … 

• User Friendly 
• Easy Navigation 
• Clutter free 
• Eye Catching 

   

csmith
Typewritten Text
Acct # 6025
Website



Website Committee                                                                                                                                          2009 

 

WHAT IS A SUCCESSFUL GOVERNMENT WEBSITE? 

What is the purpose of the website? 

• Promoting community events 

• Communicating information 

• Providing self‐government 

Who is our primary audience? 

• Our residents 

Who is our secondary audience? 

• Potential residents, builders 

What is the need of our audience? 

• Information about the city 
o Contact Information 
o Public Notices 
o News 
o Forms and documents 
o Calendars 

How should information be organized? 

• By subject and topic 

• By department 

• Multiple paths to the same information 

What interactive tools should we offer to our audience? 

• Site Search 

• Interactive calendar 

• Email Distribution Opt‐in / opt‐out 

• Online forms 

• Document Archiving 

• Quick FAQ’s 

• Monthly Reporting of site usage 

• Future – Event Photo Albums 

• Future – Online Bill pay & Ticket pay 

• Future – Online Interactive Building permits 



City Administrator, Training Plan and Schedule
Dena Daniel

Dues for FY 2009‐2010
Texas City Management Association 300$        
North Texas City Management Association 75$          

Sub Total 375$        

6/8/2009

csmith
Typewritten Text
Acct # 6045
Annual Dues & 
Memberships



City Secretary
Annual Professional Dues and Memberships

Lone Star Chapter of TMCA

150$         (Includes business meetings)

Texas Municipal Clerks Association

85$           (includes monthly information/news publications)

International Institute Municipal Clerks

150$         (includes monthly information/news publications)

TOTAL 385$         385$       



Training Plan & Schedule
Johnna Boyd

Dues for FY 2009‐2010
Government Finance Officers Association of Texas 60$         
Texas Municipal Human Resource Assocaition 75$         

Sub Total 135$       



Election Equipment
Renting vs. Purchasing

Election ‐ Direct Reading Equipment (DRE's) Voting Machines

These numbers are based on the Feb. 2009 quotes.

Qty Comments Qty Comments

Rental from Collin County Purchase from Premier Solutions

4 $1,028.00
We rent the machines and the County 
stores all machines

2 $4,300.00
Year one ‐ we purchase the machines 
and store on‐site

4 $1,028.00
County programs and maintains the 
machines.

2 $1,135.00
Annual Cost ‐ Programming plus any 
upgrades to the machines.machines. upgrades to the machines.

These numbers are only for the rental or purchase of the voting equipment.  It does not include
other supplies, personnell, or training.

csmith
Typewritten Text
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City Administrator, Training Plan and Schedule
Dena Daniel

Dues for FY 2009‐2010
Texas City Management Association 300$        
North Texas City Management Association 75$          

Sub Total 375$        

  Conferences and Worksessions for FY 2009‐2010
TML Annual Conference Oct‐09 Ft. Worth 1,200$     
Public Funds Mar‐10 Lewisville 200$        
USTI Conference Apr‐10 Dallas 400$        
TCMA Annual Conference Jun‐10 Galveston 1,700$     
TML Legislative Wrap Up Jun‐10 Irving ? 200$        
NTCMA Meetings (Mileage only) 300$        
TML Small Cities ‐ Problem Solving Clinic 200$        

Sub Total 4,200$     

Total for 2009 ‐ 2010 4,575$     

Note:  Figures are estimated at today's costs and includes estimated travel expenses and hotel.

6/8/2009

csmith
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City Secretary
Training Plan 5 ‐10 years

Texas Municipal Clerk Certification (TRMC)

Recertification is required every 5 years.  

See back up for recertification transcript.

The program seeks to establish certain q alifications for f lfilling the office of m nicipal clerkThe program seeks to establish certain qualifications for fulfilling the office of municipal clerk 
in order to retain the traditional and rightful standing as an officer of the municipality. The program 
also aims to provide the municipal clerk with the knowledge and methods to execute the duties 
of his/her office, as well as develop familiarity with the theory and practices of one's 
local government.

2006‐2007 Aug‐07 complete Legislative Update, Irving, Texas

2008‐2009 Jan‐09 LSC Scholarship Election Law Seminar, Irving, Texas
2008‐2009 Aug‐09 300$           Legislative Update, Irving, Texas 

Total 500$          

2009‐2010 Oct‐09 700$           *Annual Business Meeting/Institute, San Antonio, Texas
2009‐2010 Jan‐10 300$           Election Law Seminar, Irving, Texas

Total 1,000$       

2010‐2011 Oct‐10 700$           *Annual Business Meeting/Institute, Galveston, Texas
Total 700$          

Re Certification to be complete by December 2011.
* Cost include estimated hotel, meals and travel.



City Secretary
Training Plan 5 ‐10 years

Master Municipal Clerk Certification (MMC)

The MMCA is an advanced continuing education program that prepares participants to perform 

more complex municipal duties. The program has an extensive and rigorous educational component, 

a professional and social contribution component, and a commitment to lifelong learning. 

The Academy members must demonstrate that they have actively pursued educational and 

professional activities and have remained informed of current socio‐political, cultural, and 

economic issues that affect local governments and municipalities.

$2009‐2010 Program Registration Fee $350.00

ADVANCED EDUCATION (84 points required)

UTA Certified Public Manager Program (CPM)

The CPM designation is recognition that the holder has received a body of formal education 
designed to encourage the highest possible level of competence and ethical practice. 
The 14‐month North Texas program consists of 144 contact hours of training in six performance 
areas and a capstone project. Managers who complete the Texas CPM program attend graduation 
ceremonies in Austin in either June or December. 

2008‐2009 September 3,695$   Complete Course

TRAVEL 1,288$        56 trips at 46 miles one way  
2,576$        x .50 mile 1,288$    

Total 4,983$       

Completion 2010



City Secretary
Training Plan 5 ‐10 years

PROFESSIONAL AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS (20 points required)

Athenian Leadership Society (10 required points)

WHAT IS THE ATHENIAN LEADERSHIP
SOCIETY AND HOW DO I
BENEFIT FROM A DIALOGUE?BENEFIT FROM A DIALOGUE?
The Athenian Leadership Society is an advanced IIMC Leadership Development
Program. A Dialogue focuses on helping Municipal Clerks develop critical thing skills
and increase their leadership ability. Leadership Dialogues provide valuable knowledge, vision
and understanding to build increased leadership capacity and add value to the contribution
of Municipal Clerks in improving local government.

Budget Year Location Cost Book Points

2007‐2008 McKinney  complete Victorious Victoria 1

2008‐2009 Bryan 125$           Junction Boys 1
2008‐2009 Murphy 125$           We Band of Angels 1
2008 2009 TBA 125$ 12008‐2009 TBA 125$           1
2008‐2009 TRAVEL* 200$          

Total 575$          

2009‐2010 TBA 125$           1
2009‐2010 TBA 125$           1
2009‐2010 TBA 125$ 12009‐2010 TBA 125$           1
2009‐2010 TRAVEL* 200$          

Total 575$          

2010‐2011 TBA 125$           1
2010‐2011 TBA 125$           1
2010‐2011 TBA 125$           1
2010‐2011 TRAVEL* 200$          

Total 575$           Total Dialogues 10
*Some travel may  be required.  I work to go to the nearest locations.

Completion 2011

MMC completion 2011MMC completion 2011



Training Plan & Schedule
Johnna Boyd

Dues for FY 2009‐2010
Government Finance Officers Association of Texas 60$         
Texas Municipal Human Resource Assocaition 75$         

Sub Total 135$       

Date Description Location Est. Cost

10/20/09 ‐ 10/23/09 TML Annual Conference Ft. Worth  $1,000

11/4/09 ‐ 11/6/09 GFOAT Fall Conference Ft. Worth $750

3/26/2010
Texas Municipal League Human Resources ‐Nuts and 
Bolts of HR Round Rock $1,000

3/26/2010 Public Funds Lewisville 200$       

 April 2010 TML IEBP Regional Meeting Webcast $50

 April 2010 USTI Annual Meeting / Misc Training TBD $1,400

Sub Total $4,400

Total for 2009 ‐ 20010 $4,535

Note:  Figures are estimated at today's costs and includes estimated travel expenses and hotel.



Administrative Assistant, Training Plan and Schedule
Vicky Granger

  Conferences and Worksessions for FY 2009‐2010
Customer Service Training 500$        
USTI Training 1,500$     
USTI Conference Apr‐10 Dallas 400$        

Sub Total 2,400$     

Total for 2009 ‐ 2010 2,400$     

Note:  Figures are estimated at today's costs and includes estimated travel expenses and hotel.

6/8/2009



POLICE DEPARTMENT
5.68% DECREASE

• New Charger Purchased in 08/09 Budget

– Originally proposed for 09/10

• Vehicle Maintenance Decreased  

– New vehicles  in fleet

• Computer Equipment & Software Decreased

– Upgraded equipment 2008/2009

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY 08/09 budget:



ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 2009 / 2010

ACCT # Police Department 7/16/2009 BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

 ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

  APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

      PERSONNEL
 1‐20‐8000 Salary and Wages 291,885  366,835  390,469  390,469 

 1‐20‐8200 Benefits 26,531  39,800  42,203  42,203 
 1‐20‐8100 Overtime Wages 8,255  21,000  21,000  21,000 
 1‐20‐8250 Workers' Compensation 8,043  10,630  11,274  11,274 
 1‐20‐8300 Medicare 4,352  5,625  5,966  5,966 
 1‐20‐8400 Health Insurance 34,493  42,840  43,680  43,680 

Sub‐Total Personnel 373,560  486,730  514,593  0  514,593 

 1‐20‐6460 Uniforms/Officer Equipment 2,089  5,500  5,500  (1,000) 4,500 
g q g ; j

current year spending

 1‐20‐7900 Training 3,021  10,000  10,000  (2,500) 7,500 
Original request ‐ No change; Adjusted based on 
three year trend

 1‐20‐6045 Memberships and subscriptions 1,014  1,500  2,000  (1,000) 1,000  three year trend and current year spending

 1‐20‐6410 Vehicle operation and maintenance 8,259  10,000  10,000  (6,000) 4,000  new vehicle purchases

 1‐20‐6200 Fuel/Wash/Oil/Tracking 15,730  27,500  27,500  (3,000) 24,500  prices / trend

 1‐20‐6420 equipment/supplies 3,565  5,500  1,500  1,500  Reduced 4K; 

 1‐20‐6430 Departmental Equipment 5,280  5,275  10,000  (7,000) 3,000  ammo;  Adjusted out tasers

 1‐20‐6440 Crime Scene Equipment/supplies 24  1,000  1,000  (500) 500  current year spending

 1‐20‐6445 Crime Prevention 0  500  500  500  Original request ‐ No change; 

 1‐20‐6100 Communications 6,522  8,000  8,000  8,000  Original request ‐ No change; 

 1‐20‐6450 CCSC ‐ Dispatch Service 17,169  23,000  21,600  21,600  Amount set by CCSC

 1‐20‐6470 Child Abuse Task Force 2,481  2,750  2,750  2,750  Original Amount ‐ No change;

Office Equipment and Supplies 1,371  2,000  2,000  (1,000) 1,000  on new networked copier/printer; 

 1‐20‐6455 CCSC ‐ Inmate Boarding 279  3,000  3,000  (1,000) 2,000  three year trend

 1‐20‐6010 Printing 901  1,500  1,500  (500) 1,000  three year trend

 1‐20‐6000 Electronic Repair 714  500  1,000  1,000  Increased $500 ‐ last years request was too low

 1‐20‐6475 "800" MHz Radios 4,725  6,000  1,000  1,000  needed.  Down $5K

 1‐20‐6020 Computer Equipment & Software 6,003  7,500  5,000  (2,500) 2,500  Original request reduced $2,500; Adjusted 

 1‐20‐6495 Police Patrol Unit (replace unit #200) 27,477  27,500  27,500  (27,500) 0  Vehicle purchased in 2008 / 2009

 1‐20‐7800 Liability and Property Insurance 9,542  10,000  10,000  10,000  Amount set will cover proposed increase

 1‐20‐6465 Animal Control 80  20,000  20,000  (5,000) 15,000  $50 / call ‐ Estimating 300 calls
 
 
 
 

TOTAL POLICE 489,805  665,255  685,943  (58,500) 627,443 



ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 Ist pass  2009 / 2010

ACCT # Police Department 6/8/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

 ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

 1‐20‐6470 Child Abuse Task Force 2,481  2,750  2,750  2,750  Original Amount ‐ No change;

 1‐20‐6475 "800" MHz Radios 4,725  6,000  1,000  1,000 
Radio's in good condition‐possible repairs when 
needed.  Down $5K

 1‐20‐6495 Police Patrol Unit (replace unit #200) 27,477  27,500  27,500  27,500 
Figure is based on 08/09 purchase; New car 
needed this year

 1‐20‐7800 Liability and Property Insurance 9,542  10,000  10,000  10,000  Amount set will cover proposed increase

 1‐20‐7900 Training 2,918  10,000  10,000  (2,500) 7,500 
Original request ‐ No change; Adjusted based on 
three year trend

Office Equipment and Supplies 1,047  2,000  2,000  (1,000) 1,000 
Original Amount ‐ No change;  Adjusted based on 
new networked copier/printer; 

TOTAL POLICE 434,810  665,255  685,943  (31,000) 654,943 







MUNICIPAL COURT
.5% DECREASE

• Security Fund - $12,000 Increase

– Bullet proof glass (1 Window)

– Panic Buttons

– Misc. Safety Items

• State Court Costs Decreased by $15,000

– Based on three year trend

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget.



ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010   2009 / 2010

ACCT # MUNICIPAL COURT 7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

 
     PERSONNEL
 1‐30‐8000 Salary and Wages 18,840  23,370  25,236  25,236 
 1‐30‐8200 Benefits 1,647  2,405  2,592  2,592 
 1‐30‐8250 Workers' Compensation 65  65  66  66 
 1‐30‐8300 Medicare 273  340  366  366 
 1‐30‐8400 Health Insurance 2,465  3,060  3,120  3,120 

Sub‐Total Personnel 23,290  29,240  31,379  0  31,379 

 1‐30‐7100 Judge Fees 3,825  5,100  5,100  5,100  No change ‐ No increase proposed
 1‐30‐6000 Court Office Expense 732  1,000  1,000  1,000  No change  
 1‐30‐7111 Prosecuting Attorney Salary 2,800  4,800  4,800  4,800  No change ‐ No increase proposed
 1‐30‐6510 Court Refunds and Jury Cost 381  1,800  1,800  1,800 

 1‐30‐6520 State Court Costs 56,518  115,000  115,000  (15,000) 100,000  Original Request ‐ No change; Adjusted based on three year trend

 1‐30‐6020 Court Tech Fund 7,889  10,000  10,000  10,000 

Tech support for Court software; Electronic ticket writer w/ 
thermal paper ($2700) Credit card unit to collect on warrants 
($500). 

 1‐30‐7900 Training Expense 483  1,000  1,000  1,000  No change
 1‐30‐6545 Food and Supplies 6  360  360  360  No change

Security Fund 12,000  0  12,000  Added line item for this budget

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 95,925  168,300  182,439  (15,000) 167,439 





MUNICIPAL COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND
 

•	 DEFINITION - This fund is established by written 

City Ordinance to collect a $4.00 fee from a 

defendant convicted of a misdemeanor offense in 

municipal court. 

•	 PURPOSE - To be used only to fiance the purchase 

of or to maintain technological enhancements for 

the Municipal Court including: 

•	 SPECIFICLY - Computer systems, computer 

networks, computer hardware, imaging systems, 

electronic kiosks, electronic ticket writers(including 

thermal paper) and docket management systems. 



The City of Parker
 

American National Bank
 

Acct #700021272 - Technology Fund
 

May 31,2009
 

Balance Per Statement $15,594.22 

Plus: Deposits In Transit 

Total In Transit $0.00 

Less: O/S Checks See Detail List $0.00 

Balance Per Statement $15,594.22 

Balance Per G/L 

DEPOSITS (DR) 

Deposits 

Interest Earned 

30-Apr-09 

$278.34 

$3.97 

$20,349.91 

CHECKS / CHGS 

$282.31 

Transfer -ticket writer $5,038.00 

$5,038.00 

Balance Per GIL $15,594.22 



o DIN CE O. 

onDl ANCE OF HI": lTV OF PAR.KEH., TEXAS, WHl'H 
BLI 'HES A COllRT TECH rOLOGY FUND' PROVIDING A 

R' PEA NG CLAUS ... ; PROV]])1 '(~ A EV ~RAB)LITY CLAUS ; A! D 
PROVIDIN AN EFF t,(' IVE D T ',. 

WHEREAS, the 76th Legislatur" l1't11 Stat -fTex's ha' amende I Chapter 102 rthe 
xns Code of Criminal Procedure by adding Arti Ie 102. Jln fl allm a municipality by 

ordinancG to create a Municipal urt Technol g Fund rffective until~. pi mber 1,2 )05; and 

WHEREAS the 78 th Le islntur f tl S 'It' of T xa,' amended Artiel!:' 102.0] 72 of the 
"ode ()" Criminal Proc.edure by repealing the provision thai terminated the .tvlunicipal ourt 

Tehnology Fund on September 1,2005, 

NOW, TH REFOR I"~ BE IT ORD IN!.D BY THE crTY CO 'CIL OF T E 
CITY OF PARKER, TEXAS; 

SECTION .1. Municipal court technolo 'fund. 

(a) Th"IT is hereby established <lJ1d 'l'- at cl a Ilunicipal Court Technology Fund in 
acc:orclan "(:: with A rtiele 102.0 j 72 of Chapter j 02 of th I'exas Code of Criminal Procedure to be 
used only to finance the purcl13 'C Y r t maintain t chnological enhancements for the 
Municipal C .url or the City ofPnrker, ine! lui! g: 

I. Cumputer systems: 
2. Computer network.s:
 
:\. Computer hardware;
 
4. Computer sofbvare;
 
:). Imagin~'" systems:.
 
(). l1kctr )nic kiosks:.
 
7. Electronic ticket \vriters: and 
8. Docket munagcl11elll s.'slell!$. 

(b) That c\ Defendant convict~d of a mi d meanor ~ fh. in the unicipal Court ()f the ity 
o Parker shall pay a technolog) fec of four Dollars ( 4.00) as an additional cost of court. 

(c) A person is convicted in ac 'ordance ith this 'cctie n if": 

1. A sentence is imp sed on the pC'rsun: 
2. The person is placed on community sup'rvi lon, including deferred adjudication 

C011lJn un ity supervision' ot'
 
'L The Court defers nnal disp )sitj n oftJle pt:rsoll', ca~e.
 

(h 1 ANCE NO. _ 

R'ISI5()()I)O(lO D!\LLASIi9R12vl 



( I) The municipal court cieri r auminiSlrmor . haJI c \I 'ct th' sts and pay til' fund::; to the 
rnllni i £11 1r 'a8urcr I' oth r fficial of tl City who di. charg s t.he duti . d .Iegate to tile 
municipal trea 'L1rer r depa. it in a fund to bl~ known as the M.unicipal Court TechnoJogy rund. 

r.:) TIl' tt' 'hll Jogy fec t. be add'd as ~ 'ost . court shall apply only to convictions for 
off! n' . C O1mitted on raft r tl . dT r.;tiv d<1te f thi ordinance. 

SECTION 2. 11 provi ions of the ordinances ){" Lht: City of Parker. T xas, in 11 iet 
wilh th I rovisioll. of the Ordinan·· aI" hereby repe~led. and all other pr visions of th. 
ordiml11 . '5 r til City 0 Pari er, '. eas, not in conllict with t.h provi ions r this Ordinan e. 
shall r 'm'lin in fuJI f rce and effect, 

SE .TlO 3, Thi' Ordinance, and ery provision her of, shall be consid r d several I , 
and the invalidity or uncon litutionality 'an I s ,tioll, clause, provisi n or pOl1ion of this 
Ordin<ln . shall not affec.l the validity or constitutjonality ufany ther p dian 0 this rdinance. 

'E no 4. This Ordinance hall take eff'e 'l on k· 9~ .;2003 200"'. !i'om and 
;tl"t r it. passag and publication: as he 13\0 in 'uch ase. provide and it is ace rdingl s 
ordained. 

_/ Dl. LY PA~'SED by the City Council of th . i Y' of Parker, Texas, 011 the _q la I )f 

~~_.2003 

APPRO\E 

MayoI' 

ATTEST: 

Page 2 



AND TRAFFIC LAW 628 

ucational materials for distribution to primary 
and secondary school students, designed to 
prevent individuals from committing offenses 
under Section 28.08, Penal Code; 

(3) provide to the public rewards for identi­
fying and aiding in the apprehension and pros­
ecution ofoffenders who commit offenses under 
Section 28.08, Penal Code; 

(4) provide funding for teen recognition and 
teen recreation programs; 

(5) provide funding for local teen court pro­
grams; 

(6) provide funding for the local juvenile 
probation department; and 

(7) provide educational and intervention 
programs designed to prevent juveniles from 
engaging in delinquent conduct. 
(d) The county juvenile delinquency pr~ven­

tion fund shall be administered by or under the 
direction of the commissioners court. 
(Added by Acts 1997 75th Leg., ch. 593 §2, 
effective September 1, 1997; Acts 2003 78th Leg;, 
ch. 601, effective September 1, 2003; Acts 2007, 
80th Leg., ch. 1053 (H.B. 2151), § 3, effective 
September 1, 2007.) 

Art. 102.0172. Court Costs; Municipal 
Court Technology Fund. 

(a) The governing body of a municipality by 
ordinance may create a municipal court technol­
ogy fund and may require a defendant convicted 
of a misdemeanor offense in a municipal court or 
municipal court of record to pay a technology fee 
not to exceed $4 as a cost of court. 

(b) In this article, a person is considered con­
victed if: 

(1) a sentence is imposed on the person; 
(2) the person is placed on community super­

vision, including deferred adjudication commu­
nity supervision; or 

(3) the court defers final disposition of the 
'person's case. 
(c) The municipal court clerk shall collect the 

costs and pay the funds to the municipal trea­
surer, or to any other official who discharges the 
duties commonly delegated to the municipal trea­
surer, for deposit in a fund to be known as the 
municipal court technology fund. 

(d) A fund designated by this article may be 
used only to finance the purchase of or to main­
tain technological enhancements for a municipal 
court or municipal court of record, including: 

(1) computer systems; 
(2) computer networks; 

..~\. 

", ; 'I~~ 
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629 CODE OF CRIMIN 

(3) computer hardware; 
(4) computer software; 
(5) imaging systems; 
(6) electronic kiosks; 
(7) electronic ticket writers; and 
(8) docket management systems. 

(e) The municipal court technology fund shall 
be administered by or under the direction of the 
governing body of the municipality. 

(f) [Repealed by Acts 2003, 78th Leg.,.ch. 502 
(H.B. 1066), § 2, effective September 1, 2003.] 
(Acts 1999 76th Leg., ch. 285, effective September 
1, 1999; Acts 2003 78th Leg., ch. 502, effective 
September 1, 2003.) 

Art. 102.0173. Court Costs; Justice 
Court Technology Fund. 

(a) The commissioners court of a county by 
order shall create a justice court technology fund. 
A defendant convicted of a misdemeanor offense 
in justice court shall pay a $4 justice court tech­
nology fee as a cost of court for deposit in the 
fund. 

(b) In this article, a person is considered con­
victed if: 

(1) a sentence is imposed on the person; or 
(2) the court defers final disposition of the 

person's case. 
(c) The justice court clerk shall collect the costs 

and pay the funds to the county treasurer, or to 
any other official who discharges the duties com­
monly delegated to the county treasurer, for de­
posit in a fund to be known as the justice court 
technology fund. 

(d) A fund designated by this article may be 
used only to finance: 

(1) the cost of continuing education and 
training for justice court judges and clerks 
regarding technological enhancements for jus­
tice courts; and 

(2) the purchase and maintenance of techno­
10glcal enhancements for a justice court, in­
cluding: 

(A) computer systems; 
(B) computer networks; 
(C) computer hardware; 
(D) computer software; 
(E) imaging systems; 
(F) electronic kiosks; 
(G) electronic ticket writers; and 
(H) docket management systems. 

(e) The justice court technology fund shall be 
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MUNICIPAL COURT BUILDING SECURITY FUND
 

•	 DEFINITION - This fund is established by written 

City Ordinance to collect a $3.00 fee from a 

defendant convicted of a misdemeanor offense in 

municipal court. 

•	 PURPOSE - To provide security personnel, services 

and items related to buildings that house the 

operations of municipal court. 

•	 SPECIFICLY - Handheld metal detectors, 

walkthrough metal detectors, identification cards 

and systems, purchase & repair of bullet proof 

glass, locks, chains, alarms, or similar security 

devices, continuing education on security issues for 

court personnel and security personnel, signage, 

bailiffs, confiscated weapon inventory and tracking 

systems. 



The City of Parker
 

American National Bank
 

Acct #7000003999 - Security Fund
 

May 31,2009
 

Balance Per Statement $32,339.44 

Plus: Deposits In Transit 

Total In Transit $0.00 

Less: O/S Checks See Deta il List $0.00 

Balance Per Statement $32,339.44 

Balance Per G/L 

DEPOSITS (DR) 

Deposits 

Interest Earned 

30-Apr-09 

$208.78 

$6.90 

$32,564.97 

CHECKS / CHGS 

$215.68 

Transfer to cover Alarm $441.21 

$441.21 

Balance Per G/L $32,339.44 



QUOTES FOR COST OF BULLET PROOF GLASS
 

• PACIFIC BULLET PROOF CO. - $ 19,227.00 

• ARMORTEX - $ 15,375.07 

• TOTAL SECURITY SOLUTIONS - $ 9806.00 

These quotes do not include the cost of installation 



ORDLNANCE NO.3 2 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PARKER, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING,.. MUNICIPAL COURT 
BUILDING SECURITY FUND !"ND ITS ASSOC1ATED COURT FEE. IN ACCORDANC _ WITH 
ART. 102.0170.- HiE CODE OF CRIMIN/l,L PROCEDURE, REQU!RING A PERSON, 
CONVICTED OF A MISDEMEANOR OFFENSE IN' HE PARKER MU ICIPAL COURT, TO 
PAY A $3.00 FEE TO BE USFO FOR UNlCIPAl CO I 'T SECURI 

BE r OR AINED by the City CounCil of t e Cit,' of Pari;er, elias 

SECTION 'I. Municipal Gaurt Building Security Fund 

Thl OrdInance €s!ablishlOs a Municipal COllrt 'lIilding SeClirill' Fund (MCBS) 'S l>ulh"rized LJy 
AR 102017 Df the', e)(a~ Code of Grimina! Procedure (CCP); furthermore a feG of ll>3 00 WIll 
i1€ assessed from eadl defend"lni convict.ed of a misdemeanor in lhe Par1\el Municipal Court 

SECTION:2 Fund Utilization 

Fund. tfom thr:; MeSS Fund Will be dlsbursecl In accordanO€ ~ 'ith said ccr Article and with 
writlen authorizalion f{()m lwo of tile following City of Parker officials Chief of Police City 
A ministrator or the Mayor. 

SEC I JON 3 EffectivIly 

Tt'us ordinance shalilal a effeclllllmedlately frol"l'I its passage and the pubiicalfon of the caption 
hereof 

DU Y PASSED by the Glly of COllneil of the Cil of ParKe, Texas on th 14lh day of 
November, 1995 

P,. EST: . \ \ .. 
.-,' ) l 

,(/'/ -) ~ . ,I J '_'J( k-<.....: I~ - ­
BETIY IvlcMl!NAMY, Cln' SECHETA ") 



i 

remits the funds VJ theoomplrollcrvdthin the . iCY.! 
prescribed in Rubsect.ion (;) of thi- article, 

(k) The comptroBen,h I deposit the' d.~ re ·ivCG 
b;; the comptroller under tlu~ 1l'1.icic in the I!1'np ~I 

re\<e:lue funri 

S for Bx-cntl' Alcoho! 
ognun 

(a) A pettal cDnvicted of an offense under Chllpter 
4.g. Pena.1 Codt', other than an offep pun.ishable as 
e, Clal>s C ntiooemcilIlor, or of an offcnse under the 
T~;as COIXlrr>trclal Driver's Li""nse Ad (A.rlicle 
6687b-2, Revised Ststutes), shall pay a5 court costs 
$30, in addition to oHler court C05l~. 

(b) The officer shall collect the cost.~ in the same 
manner as other costs are colJ~ in the CtlS! . 

(c) In lhi~ ar: icl , court casu. are due from the 
colwicted pe rcgarciJ~ of wh thcr the person 
submitted a specimen ofbrentbor blood (or analysis, 
and a person is considert'd to hove been convicted in 
r.. C;:>~e if: 

(ll ~enten"" is impose ; 
(2) the defendant receives p. bation or defe.,. 

adjudication; or 
(3) the court defc _ final disposition of the case, 

Cdj .t;n officer ""necting cost:- due Ull 'er this an icie 
in c=cs in municipal c shall letp ""p . tt ~. 

twds of tho fund!. coil ·ctW und r thi, article and 
shalj cep',s;t the funds in the ",u...,; i ,,1 t ...osurj. 

(e) An offIcer c nectingco2t~ OUl un .r this ::.rticle 
in c.oc:: ~ i COi! 11 t)' or distric; un or in oppeals in 
county court shall keep sep'in,te records o( lhe: funds 
collected under this article und shall deposit the 
fu.nds ill the COWlt')' treasUT}·. 

(f) The cuslc-dian. of municipo.l and county lre",;· 
urie5 may cieposit funds eolJ~t¢d unde! this LU1.lclc 
in inter~Sl~bearing accounts and ~t~dn for t h mu­
nicipality or county int.erest earned 01, the funds. 
The cu,todians shall ke<>p Te<:orti> of fund, x-eec:ivcd 
una disburs<XI under this o.rticlc and shull pto\-ide r 
yesrly rcpvrt of all funds re<:eived and dis ursed 
ulld -r thi icle 10 the comptroller, the Depart, 
mcnt of Public !'4aJ'"ty, a11Q to each agenc)" in the 
county crl <'d by the couM· thal participates in or 
maintains a certified breath alcohol t"_5ting pro· 
gram. The comptroller shall "pproye the form ofll,e 
rePl'rt. 

u:) The custodian of Il municipal or count.\" ues, ury 
in c. county that u~e~ l.h servi~!. of :1 certified 
tcclUlicai sL;pf'n';sor f'mplo, ·c·d by the 1.epanlnent of 

Public Safet), for the administrdion of Ii ceLtifi..d 
alCOhol lkstir, program, 011 or fON th~ lr,.s <ll;)" of 
the month of" <1\ ""Iend,u' q r. &II I - '1 tll 

lhe co ptroller an)' iu .d, co ected undl't" l.bi> 
clc durin tht' previous cal nd&r quart"r. 

(hi 11) CUS~1iII ofIi municipa or COlUlty treasury 
in s, county thaLmainteins .. ~rtiI:icd breath alcohol 
~stinG program but does not u~ the scm _ of a 
certified t:eclmic~,l supf'J'Visor employed b' lh de­
par1.mel\t shall remit 57.50 of cneh cost coil d 
under this article to th comptroller on at hero,"" lhc 
lllt day of the month 01" e ch =Iendar qu t"W • ~Jld 

re~lin $22.50 of the cost to defray the c.asts of main­
tain.! and supporting e certified a1rohol breath 
testing program. 

(i) Thccomplroller shail deposit all fundI> rereived 
under this article to the credit of the gener,,1 revenue 
fund. The le¢slat\lr"C'lnay approprirtl~ money cepes­
it<:d in the general reverlue fund under tbis subs . 
tion to the Department of Public Scitt}' for use by 
the department in lhe implemenuuion, adm.in.istr.l­
tion, fond mai."1tenance of the" I..-wide C'>rti.fied 
bre",t a1CQhol testing pro 

U) The Depa.rtment ofP"blic Snfety 6h~i1 mointuin 
2. lift of eountic~ 'that do no~ use the rvices of ~ 

nined te"hniC<'.1 SUl"'r-.·;,or employed D)' th, d.
 
par wenl.
 

fz"t;r!:ek ;o9,91" "'" ad:h'; /ry Acl. 1998. ,i>~ 

Ut.., c~. SJI.!, §l, cffi ..: - ,-+99fH 
Art. 102.01'7. Court Costs; C<lurlbousc 

S"eu.rity Fun r. 

(ll) A defend .f con'~c ed ill a tri:;') for n felony 
offen~" in a ,hstMet court sbaU pay ~ $5 s • 'ty ~ 

a, a cosl of court 

(b) A defendl'..'ll convicted in a trial for p misde, 
rn~nnor offense in ~ county court, count)' court tH· 

la'·.-, or 2 district. court sh"JI pay a £3 r.eeurit)· fei) a<; 

t:.costofcourt..~.....bOO'yofomllDjciP8Jit~· 

b~~.J.tl.Ullici.p,u..J:{l!Id,bl,ildio.· 
security fund and may rflJ!Jire-a df!frndaut comd:d..ed 
in V t-jaJ for a misdcme;mQtorrpn~~ in ?m.unicipat 
=ri..1~=itde<la< n ('pst pf renti 

te) In thjs artie;!) a prcoo i'\..COD<:;jdered conyictr:d 

iL 
!lLa sentenc/, is jwoo<:ed po the perSQu' 

a?) the Pf'TiQD rerejvpc- commuoitY-SJPfC,jsioD 

j~'!...dc..ff~l:dj('atiQn· 01' 

Code 01 Criminal Proceoure 341 



0) lh,: pu.rchllse or repair ofX-rJY chines and 
conveying systems; 

(2) handheld mew de' Clers; 
(3) walkthrough met.al detect.ors; 
(4) id", lill Won <=115 and system:; 
(.'» eledr-oJ.Uc 1 :ns MoJ 5 eillnnre equip­

ment; 
(6) bailiffs, deput)' sheriff., dcpu~·co=.bJes,or 

contract security perso , during time!- wben 
they are pro\,ici[n ~ppropriate &CC' rit}" sen~i<:es; 

(7) sign..ge; 
(8) conlisc.... ed weapo" in'·entor:' ond tracbnji 

S}"s1.elDSj t'lr 

(~) loc· .... ch:li.n=..) 0: other security ardwnlr. 

Miele 102.01f'. a.s o.:idt b.y Act 1993, 73m 
lAC" rh. 900, §].07, cff~cli:;cSiT'I.",b('/' 1,1994, 
and N'num.b€r·d 1»' SE 9 ':1. 4/;'cti"c_cptarWer 
1.199,,· 

A.>i. l02.01ji!'t-). Cost., ttendant To
 
Into!JCUtioll Con"ict;oll~
 

(a) Execpl 00 provided by Su sec1.io (dl of this 
article, on conviction o( an off"nse relntin(! to the 
dri\'ing or opcratinrofa IDoWr vehicle under Sedion 
49.04, Penal C e, lh court shal! imfXl' II cosl of 
$15 O!l:> derend!lIl if, subsequent '-" the nrrest of th 
defendant, a law n(orccmtn agen":\, v: ually r~­
corded the defend:mt wit', iln I ronic device. 
Cost... im sed undl"r this ~u r;ection arc in ;;ddilion 
to 0 her CQun C(l~ tf d un. lit" whet (or n,r not the 

defendant is grant<:-d probetion in thl: ~ e. The ""urI 
ShllU coiled thE c<>su; in th S-'l1TlC m n r 3!: otj,r, 
CO~ ~ c: coUccted in tht: Co."-iSl!. 

(b) Ellccpt liS provided by Subf~ctioI1 (dl of tJlit­

"rtie! , on conviction of an offens relnting t;:, ti,e 
dr;\" g or opn"'ting of II mol-or vehicle punisheble 
under Se Hon 49.04 0), Penal Code, the court shall 
impose as a c-ostofcourt on the deft!:nd~J1tan~o I 

th'.t is eoltal to the cost of an e",Juel-ioll of the 
defendanC perlomJed Qnder Sedion 13(,,), Article 
42.12, orthiscode. Costs imposed under tl.Js sub" c· 
ben ~ In llddltion to oih"r court cost.s a.nd arc due 
...hot.her or not the defend nt is gTam'-'<i probation 
in th <:;lbe, ""cepL that if the cou.rt d !ermines that 
the defund:mt is mdigent and un, ble to pay the ""s~, 
the court may waive lhe imposition of the cost. 

(c}(l) Excepl as provided by Sub."c',ion (cl) of this 
uticle. if a person commit an offense under Chap­
ter 49, Penal Code. und as II direel. res".!t of thc 
offense the person causes an incident resultinc in t.tn 

accident response by a public nC)', the po is 
liable on convidion {or the affen~ for thE' asolUlbl" 
e~1'Cns.· ~I.e ageocy of the ;;ccidenr r )Y.ln~. In 
this arl.icle, " person is conside. 11 te have beer;. 
COil\riet t>'d in a ~se if: 

(A) r.enten"" is impo'M: 
(8) the defendant reeei\'c", probntion (or de­

ferred adiudies.tior.; or 
( ) lh~ cour1· defers final disposition of the' 

case. 

(2) The liability authorized bj' this su scion 
may be eSUlbhshcd by civil suit; ho'we\'er, if ~ 

detmwinetioll is :nade during: e criminoJ trial thnt 
a person <ourmitted =offense under eh pu.r 49, 
Penal Code, and as a dire"t resull of the offense ~hl' 

person cnU8ed an incident reslJltir.e ill ar, accident 
respons by a public agency. the cour~ moy include 
the obligation for the liability ns part of Lhe jucln­
mont. Ajudgment that indudee such an obli(! tiOI 

is l'nforcer.ble as any other judgment. 
(3) The liabili ty is a debt of the peran" t.e> th. 

public agency, and the public 8gen<y ms)' collecL 
the debt in the same manner as the public ageney 
eolJ<lCts an express or implied e<>nlraclual obliga, 
tion w the agency. 

(4) A pe,-.on'. liability under this subseclion f r 
lhe reasonable e"pens#) of B.n accicle.nl response 
may not exceed $1 ,000 for a particular incident. For 
lhe purposes or this. subdivision, • rf"s~n3ble ex· 
pense for an acddcnL respon.c includes only those 
rosls f>O the public agene}' arising directly from ~ 

accident res.ponse lo a pp..rt.icutar in id-enl, su.ch 3!: 
th,' f'1 of ptO\'iding police. lire-lighting. re CUI', 

Code of Criminal Procedure 342 
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, is authorized 
esigned to ehC 

Ltrition, includo 

.d intervention 
,vention; 
heriff's depart; 
~S; 

county juv€nile 

general fuild of f 
1 keep separate 
. this article; '. 
g., ch. 830 § 2, .~. 
(e) amendedJby..( 
10.03, effectiM~' 

unended by AdtSt 
ive Septembeitilr;--' 
lptember 1, 19. 
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:s 'ZOOl 77th De~§f 
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Code, other than an offense that is a Class C 
mis,demeanor. 

(c) The legislature may appropriate money de­
posited to the credit of the breath alcohol testing 
account in the general revenue fund under this 
subsection to the Department of Public Safety for 
use by the department in the implementation, 
~dministration, and maintenance of the state­
wide certified breath alcohol testing program. 
.... (d) The Department of Public Safety shall 
ma,inta~n a list of counties that do not use the 
s'~~ces of a certified technical supervisor em­
pl9yed by the department. 
(Added by Acts 1991, 72nd Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 5 
§:.q.Q3(a), effective September 1, 1991. Subsec. 
Ell} amended by Acts 1993, 73rd Leg., ch. 900 
§3.03, effective September 1, 1994; amended by 

~'	 ;\c;ts 1997 75th Leg., ch. 1100 § 2, effective Sep­
!;t.),nber ·1, 1997.) 

',~:	 I.• 

Art. 102.017. Court Costs; Courthouse 
C Security Fund; Municipal Court Build­
"ilig"Security Fund; Justice Court 
~;iBui1ding Security Fund. 

';.-\'i~a) A defendant convicted of a felony offense in 
.';;p.district court shall pay a $5 security fee as a 
"i!}o~f~f court. 
,]; (I;» A defendant convicted of a misdemeanor 
~~Bse in a county court, county court at law, or 
.;lj~.ctcourt shall pay a $3 security fee as a cost 

'.,. A defendant convicted of a misdemeanor 
.e~ a jUstice court shall pay a $4 security 

":sif!: l:J.. cost of court. The governing body of a 
m:'~~~ipality by ordinance may create a munici­
i'1~~~.wt building security fund and may require 
a"· llfendant convicted of a misdemeanor offense 
-iriI;;m'micipal court to pay a $3 security fee as a. . 

·0 ·pourt. 
. ,: this article, a person is considered con­

Vi~t'ed if: 
'ii~p"a sentence is imposed on the person; 

,i •. ) the person receives community supervi­
I~ncluding deferred adjudication; or 

'yal"the court defers final disposition of the 
pis case. 
:~ept as provided by Subsection (d-2), the 

"l . "." .. #)e respective courts shall collect the 
_t8P~ad.- pay them to the county or municipal 

, '!;lS appropriate, or to any other official 
~ges the duties commonly delegated to 
,.or municipal treasurer, as appropri­
.PQsit in a fund to be known as the 

.:]i~:u8e security fund or a fund to be known as 
cr:ij;~:l:Ucipal court- building security fund, as 

appropriate. Money deposited in a courthouse 
security fund may be used only for security per­
sonnel, services, and items related to buildings 
that house the operations of district, county, or 
justice courts, and money deposited in a munici­
pal court building security fund may be used only 
for security personnel, services, and items related 
to buildings that house the operations of munic­
ipal courts. For purposes of this subsection, oper­
ations of a district, county, or justice court include 
the activities of associate judges, masters, mag- . 
istrates, referees, hearing officers, criminal law 
magistrate court judges, and masters in chancery 
appointed under: 

(1) Section 61.311, Alcoholic Beverage Code; 
(2) Section 51.04(g) or Chapter 201, Family 

Code; 
(3) Section 574.,0085, Health and Safety 

Code; 
(4) Section 33.71, Tax Code; 
(5) Chapter 54, Government Code; or 
(6) Rule 171, Texas Rules of Civil Procedure. 

(d-1) For purposes of this article, the term 
"security personnel, services, and items" includes: 

(1) the purchase or repair ofX-ray machines 
and conveying systems; 

(2) handheld metal detectors; 
(3) walkthrough metal detectors; 
(4) identification cards and systems; 
(5) electronic locking and surveillance equip'!.. 

ment; 
(6) bailiffs, deputy sheriffs, deputy consta­

bles, or cont;ract security personnel during 
times when they are providing appropriate 
security services; 

(7) signage; 
(8) confiscated weapon inventory and track­

ing systems; 
(9) locks, chains, alarms, or similar security 

devices; 
(10) the purchase or repair of bullet-proof 

glass; and 
(11) continuing education on security issues 

for court personnel and security personnel. 
(d-2) (1) This subsection applies only to a jus­

tice court located in a county in which one or more 
justice courts are located in a building that is not 
the county courthouse. 
(2) The county treasurer shall deposit one-fourth 
of the cost of court collected under Subsection (b) 
in a justice court described by Subdivision (1) into 
a fund to be known as the justice court building 
security fund. A fund designated by this subsec­
tion may be used only for the purpose ofproviding 
seeuritY"personnel, services, and items for a jus­



COURT SECURITY
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BEHIN"D A PLATE GLASS WALL:
 
THE IMPORTANCE OF PROTECTIVE GLASS AT THE CLERKS WINDOW
 

Court clerks strive to provide good 
customer service to the millions of 
defendants who collectively come 
through Texas municipal courts 
each year. However, most clerks 
would agree these defendants are not 
always the nicest, happiest, or most 
respectful customers. Protective glass 
at the clerk's window is essential to a­
clerk's physical safety and the court's 
financial operations. 

Although courthouse violence is rare, 
it can be deadly, and any precaution 
that can be taken to reduce the risk 
to court personnel is a precaution 
worth taking. A protective glass wall 
offers peace of mind in dealing with 
the enraged defendant. Protective 
glass is a deterrent against violence 
and protects clerks from bullets, 
knives, or other weapons, and from 
other human beings. And in response 
to the many courts that have asked, 
money from the Court Security Fund, 
for those cities that have adopted the 

Katie Tefft 
Program Attorney 

fund, can go to purchase protective 
glass windows. See Section 
I02.017(d) of the Code of Criminal 
Procedure, which provides a list, by 
way of example and not limitation, of 
acceptable expenditures, and includes 
the purchase or repair of bullet-proof 
glass. 

In addition to providing security 

from physical violence, a protective 
glass wall also reduces health risks. 
Common colds, other viruses, not 
to mention the Swine fiu, pass by 
contact, and the thin layer ofglass 
can protect court personnel from 
germs. After all, who has not been in 
a room with a person who is hacking, 
sneezing, and throat-clearing. A sick 
employee is not a very productive 
employee. Finally, with the sheer 
number ofcases in municipal courts 
and the potential for vast fines 
and costs, municipal court clerks 
collectively handle a lot of money. 
An unattended desk or money drawer 
can be quite enticing, but a protective 
glass window can deter - or make it 
impossible for - old sticky fingers. 

Whatever the rationale, protective 
glass windows protect both court 
personnel and court operations. A 
safe, relaxed, healthy clerk can still 
provide outstanding customer service 
- even behind a glass wall. 

...... 

-r' 



FIRE DEPARTMENT
29.96 % INCREASE

• Radio Conversion to digital - $51K Increase 

• Doubled Reimbursement Per Call

• Medical Transport - $4K Increase (Set Charge)

• Uniforms & Replacement Gear increased  for added 

volunteers

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget:



ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010   2009 / 2010

ACCT # Fire Department 7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

 

 1‐40‐6300 Medical Director 943  2000 2000 2,000  No change

 1‐40‐6100 Communications ‐ Pagers 3,489  6,500  6,500  6,500  No change

 1‐40‐6310 Medical Transport 18,491  29,100  33,300  33,300  Increased $4200; Set charge

 1‐40‐6320 Dispatch Services 25,066  26,500  27,500  27,500  Increased $1K; 

 1‐40‐6330 Lease Defibrillator 5,000  5,000  5,000  (5,000) 0  Purchased used Defilbrillator ‐ 5/13/09

 1‐40‐6340 Gas, Oil, Propane & Electric 5,783  14,000  14,000  14,000  No change

 1‐40‐6350 Equipment Service & Maintenance 6,168  5,200  5,200  5,200  No change

 1‐40‐6360 Uniforms  2,396  2,000  4,000  4,000  Increased by $2K to cover added volunteers

 1‐40‐7900 Training 4,127  8,500  8,500  8,500  No change

 1‐40‐6370 Software licensing Fees 13,267  11,700  10,000  10,000  Decreased $1,700

 1‐40‐6045 Professional Memberships 340  2,000  2,000  2,000  No change

 1‐40‐6200 Vehicle Operation & Maint 3,128  9,500  12,000  (6,000) 6,000 
Original request increased by $2,500; Adjusted based 
on new vehicle purchases

 1‐40‐6000 Office Equipment & Supplies 689  1,000  1,000  1,000  No change

 1‐40‐6010 Printing and Postage 67  500  500  500  No change

 1‐40‐6380 Building Maint & Upgrades 1,052  1,000  1,000  1,000  No change

 1‐40‐6365 Replacement Gear 18,085  17,000  20,000  20,000  Increased $3K to cover added volunteers

 1‐40‐6315 Medical Supplies 284  3,000  3,000  3,000  No change

 1‐40‐6390 Capital Equipment Purchases 503,176  3,000  0  No capital purchases proposed

 1‐40‐6305 Fire Marshall Expense 0  1,000  500  500  Reduced $500; 

 1‐40‐6325 Reimbursement per Call 3,545  10,500  50,000  (30,000) 20,000 

Original request $50,000 increased by $39500 from 
previous budget/proposed increase in per call rate to 
keep VFF's in Parker; Adjusted based on reduced 
increase  

 1‐40‐6395 Radio & Air Tank Replacement 18,879  18,000  15,000  54,000  69,000  Radios (Conversion by Plano to digital system)

 1‐40‐6345
pp

Supplies 952  1,500  1,500  1,500  No change

 1‐40‐7810 Workers' Compensation 1,350  1,350  2,000  2,000  Increased based on proposed increase by TML

 1‐40‐7820 Fire Department AD&D 0  5,250  5,500  5,500  Increased based on proposed increase by TML



ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010   2009 / 2010

ACCT # Fire Department 7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

 1‐40‐6375 Inoculations/Physicals/Drug Screens 463  3,000  3,000  3,000  No change

 1‐40‐7800 Liability and Property Insurance 5,524  5,800  6,000  6,000  Increased based on proposed increase by TML

Less: Fire Truck Purchase (500,000)

TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 142,265  193,900  239,000  13,000  252,000 

 





BUILDING AND CODE 
ENFORCEMENT

24.25% INCREASE

• New Truck Purchase
–Cost $18,500

• Training & Education Reduced 
–Based on three year trend

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget.



ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 Ist pass  2009 / 2010

ACCT # BUILDING & CODE ENFORCEMENT 7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

 
     PERSONNEL
 1‐50‐8000 Salary and Wages 50,906  63,115  68,161  68,161  1 Building Official
 1‐50‐8200 Benefits 4,490  6,470  6,984  6,984 
 1‐50‐8250 Workers' Compensation 425  425  457  457 
 1‐50‐8300 Medicare 738  915  988  988 
 1‐50‐8400 Health Insurance 4,928  6,120  6,240  6,240 

Sub‐Total Personnel 61,486  77,045  82,830  0  82,830 

 1‐50‐7900 Training and Education 609  2,500  2,500  (500) 2,000  Original request ‐ No change; Adjusted based on three year trend
 1‐50‐6020 Computer Software and Upgrades 1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  No change
 1‐50‐6100 Telephone 522  750  750  750  No change

 1‐50‐7910 Fire Sprinkler Plan review/Inspections 700  2,500  1,500  1,500  Reduced by $1K; Gary to start doing inspections
 1‐50‐6045 Memberships/dues/associations 135  500  500  500  No change
 1‐50‐6910 Miscellaneous Supplies 107  1,200  1,200  1,200  No change
 1‐50‐6940 Uniforms 298  300  300  300  No change
 1‐50‐6200 Truck Expense 1,447  3,600  3,600  3,600  No change
 1‐50‐7800 Liability and Property Insurance 411  450  450  450  Budgeted amount covers estimated increase (9%)

New Truck 20,000  (1,500) 18,500  Revised estimate

TOTAL BUILDING & CODE 66,716  89,845  114,630  (2,000) 112,630 
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Trans w/OD, 137a€lJ Wheelbase, 56a€[; 
C.A. a€" 8,800 LB. GVWR 

F250 Super Duty Chassis/Cab, Crew Cab, 
3/4 Ton, 5AL EFI V8, 6-Speed Man Trans 
w/OD, 172aKJ Wheelbase, 56a€':i CA a€" 
9,400 LB. GVWR 

F350 Super Duty Chassis/Cab, Regular 
Cab, Single Rear Wheel, 5AL EFI V8, 6­
Speed Man Trans w/OD, 137a€rJ 
Wheelbase, 56a€ll CA a€" 10,100 LB. 
GVWR 

F350 Super Duty Chassis/Cab, Regular 
Cab, Dual Rear Wheel, 6,8L V10, 6-Speed 
Man Trans w/OD, 141a€t'l Wheelbase, 
60a€r:J CA a€" 13,000 LB, GVWR 

F350 Super Duty Chassis/Cab, Crew Cab, 
Single Rear Wheel, 1 Ton, 5AL EFI V8, 6­
Speed Man Trans. w/OD, 60a€i] CA a€" 
10,600 LB, GVWR 

F350 Super Duty Chassis/Cab, Crew Cab, 
Dual Rear Wheel, 1 Ton, 6.8L EFI V10, 6­
Speed Man Trans. w/OD, 60" C.A. - 13,000 
LB, GVWR 

Ta.urus X, 4dr, 2wd, 3.0L V6, (CVT) Trans 

Escape, 4dr, 2wd, 2,3L 1-4, AlC, Auto Trans 

Exployer, 4dr, 2wd, 4.0L V6, AlC, Auto 
Trans 

Expedition, 4dr, 2wd, 5AL SFI V8, AlC, 
Auto Trans 

Ranger Regular Cab Pickup, 2,3L 14, 5­
Speed Man Trans w/OD, AlC, Short Bed, 
4,380 LB. GVWR 

Ranger Super Cab (2-Door) Pickup, 3,OL 
V6, 5- Speed Man Trans w/OD, AlC, Short 
Bed, 4,600 LB. GVWR 

F150 Regular Cab Pickup, 1/2 Ton, 4,2L 
EFI V6, 5-Speed Man Trans w/OD, AlC, 
Short Bed 'i26" WB, 6,500 LB. GVWR 

F150 Regular Cab Pickup, 4-Wheel-Drive, 
1/2 Ton, 4.6L EFI V8, 4-Speed AOD Trans, 
AlC, Long Bed 145" WB, 6,950 LB. GVWR 

F150 Super Cab Pickup, 1/2 Ton, 4,6L EFI 
V8, 4-Speed AOD Trans, AlC, Short Bed 
145" WB, 6,700 LB, GVWR 

F150 Super Cab Pickup, 4-Wheel Drive, 1/2 
Ton, 4.6L EFI V8, 4-Speed AOD Trans, 
AlC, Short Bed 145" WB, 6,950 LB. GVWR 

Super Duty F250 Regular Cab Pickup, 3/4 
Ton, 5AL EFI V8, 6-Speed Man Trans 
w/OD, Long Bed, 8,800 LB. GVWR 

Super Duty F250 Regular Cab, 4-Wheel 
Drive, 3/4 Ton, 5AL EFI V8, 6-Speed Man 
Trans w/OD, Long Bed, 9,000 LB, GVWR 

Super Duty F250 Super CalS: 3/4 Ton, 5AL 
!=FI V8, 6-Speed Man Trans w/OD, Long 
Bed, 9,200 LB, GVWR 

Super Duty F250 Crew Cab, 3/4 Ton, 
Single Rear Wheel, 5AL EFI V8, 6-Speed 

'18,115 

15,062 

17,432 

20,116 

19,761 

20,221 

15,494 

20,692 

23,170 

11,907 

14,441 

14,437 

18,279 

15,839 

18,491 

15,327 

17,934 

17,278 

18,372 

D'I1 Philpott Motors 

D12 Philpott Motors 

D13 Philpott Motors 

D14 Philpott Motors 

D15 Philpott Motors 

D16 Philpott Motors 

D17 Philpott Motors 

D18 Philpott Motors 

D19 Philpott Motors 

D20 Philpott Motors 

D21 Philpott Motors 

D22 Chastang's Bayou Light Duty Truck 

Chassis/Cab 

Chassis/Cab 

Chassis/Cab 

Chassis/Cab 

Chassis/Cab 

Utility/Carryall 
Vehicle 

Utility/Carryall 
Vehicle 

Utility/Carryall 
Vehicle 

Utility/Carryall 
Vehicle 

Light Duty Truck 

Light Duty Truck 

City Ford 

D23 Philpott Motors 

D24 Philpott Motors 

D25 Philpott Motors 

D26 Philpott Motors 

D27 Philpott Motors 

D28 Philpott Motors 

D29 Philpott Motors 

Light Duty Truck 

Light Duty Truck 

Light Duty Truck 

Light Duty Truck 

Light Duty Truck 

Light Duty Truck 

Light Duty Truck 

http://www.hgacbuy.org/products/general/cars.aspx 5/27/2009 
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PARKS & RECREATION
203% INCREASE

• Preserves & Trails

– Grant applications - $22,900 Max Expense

• Parking Lot Upgrade

• Crushed granite to match trail

• Scouting Projects

– Future Approved Projects

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget.



  ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 Ist pass  2009 / 2010

ACCT # PARKS & RECREATION 7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

Dues & Memberships 0  250  250  250  No change; Enroll in Keep Texas Beautiful (Membership Fee)

 1‐55‐6810 Preserve & Trails 1,198  3,000  45,000  (22,100) 22,900 

The proposed cost of trails in the State Grant is $183,000.  The 
City portion $45,000 could be offset thru Collin County Grant 
with maximum cost to the City $22,900.

 1‐55‐6820 Consulting/Engineering 0  2,500  2,500  2,500 
Expand work w/Park & Rec to implement the long range plan 
and to help w/grant requests in 2009.  Grant request fees

 1‐55‐6830 Site Improvements 927  500  1,500  1,500  Electricity, lights, paved landing for the Gazebo

 1‐55‐6840 Routine Maintenance 3,543  5,000  5,000  5,000 

General upkeep of the trail, garden area, gazebo, which includes 
the following; edging, weed cloth, weed and pest control, 
irrigation, plantings, painting the gazebo, restaining the well, 
etc..

 1‐55‐6850 Open House 0  1,500  1,500  1,500  Parker Preserve Open House
Scouting Projects 1,500  1,500  Future approved projects
Parking Lot Upgrade 3,500  3,500  Crushed granite to match trail

TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION 5,668  12,750  60,750  (22,100) 38,650 
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PUBLIC WORKS
29.88% DECREASE

•Street Maintenance and Repair – Reduced $100,000
–Routine Street Maintenance

•Median Expense – Reduced $5,000

•Engineering Fees – Reduced $20,000

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget.



ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 Ist pass  2009 / 2010

  Public Works 7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

 
     PERSONNEL
 1‐60‐8000 Salary and Wages 39,914  49,575  53,538  53,538 
 1‐60‐8200 Benefits 3,538  5,110  5,513  5,513 
 1‐60‐8250 Workers' Compensation 1,635  1,635  1,761  1,761 
 1‐60‐8300 Medicare 579  720  776  776 
 1‐60‐8400 Health Insurance 6,899  8,570  8,736  8,736 

Sub‐Total Personnel 0 

 1‐60‐6600 Administration 0  10,000  10,000  10,000  No change
 1‐60‐6610 Street Maintenance and Repair 14,524  250,000  150,000  150,000  Reduced $100K, back to normal street budget

  0 
 1‐60‐6630 Median Expenses 4,125  15,000  15,000  (5,000) 10,000  Reduced $5K
 1‐60‐6640 Drainage Expenses 1,546  5,000  5,000  5,000  Storm Water Management Plan
 1‐60‐6650 Public Safety and signage 7,378  15,000  10,000  10,000  Street signs, barricades, Safety Vests, etc…
 1‐60‐6660 Tools and Equipment 9,873  10,000  20,000  (5,000) 15,000  Mowers, Chain saws, Weed eaters, etc
 1‐60‐6670 Vehicle and Tractor Expense 5,601  5,000  7,000  7,000  Maintenance
 1‐60‐6675 Mower/Fuel 1,359  2,500  3,000  3,000  Additional for McCreary Road
 1‐60‐7210 McCreary Road Engineering 44,455  15,000  0  0 
 1‐60‐7200 Engineering Fees 4,913  40,000  40,000  (20,000) 20,000  Reduced $20K, Engineering in Water
 1‐60‐7500 GIS Computer Services 0  10,000  10,000  10,000  Mapping Service
 1‐60‐7800 Liability and Property Insurance 909  950  1,045  1,045  9% Increase ‐ Estimate

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 147,248  444,060  341,369  (30,000) 311,369 



CITY PROPERTY
17.08% Increase

• Improvements

– New Sign 

– Foyer Tile

– Additional Fire Station 

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget.



ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 Ist pass  2009 / 2010

ACCT # City Property 7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

 

 1‐65‐6710 Maintenance and Operations 29,538  45,000  45,000  45,000 

 1‐65‐6720 Improvements 2,647  10,000  20,000  20,000  New sign / Foyer tile

 1‐65‐7800 Liability and Property Insurance 8,679  8,500  9,350  9,350  10% Increase ‐ Estimate only
 
 
 

TOTAL CITY PROPERTY 40,864  63,500  74,350  0  74,350 



FUTURE CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS

Planning for Growth

• Remodel for New Police Department - $120K
–Fund Balance Dollars Added to Revenue

• Fire Truck/Heavy Equipment Reserve

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget.



ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 Ist pass  2009 / 2010

ACCT # Future Capital Improvements 7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

 
 
 

 1‐85‐9220 Fire Truck/Heavy Equip Reserve 0  31,075  20,000  20,000 
Remodel for Police Department 50,000  70,000  120,000  Engineering estimate for remodeling

TOTAL FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0  31,075  70,000  70,000  140,000 
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.Jtme 4, 2009 

Scope of project; Conv~rt existing 60" x 60" Volunteer Fire Department spac~ jnto
 
new space for Parker Police Department as detailed in specificaiiom; for Pha~I and II
 
per plan (copy attached}
 

PHASEl 

1. Demolish walls and frame as needed 
2. FraIne nt:W waHs and t;eiling joists 
3. Rough in AlC ducts and heating system 

. 4. Rough in el~trical system 
5. Plumbing rough for restroom 
6. Bril;k garag~ dour openings 
7. Frame- closets in Police chief and sergeants offices 

TOTAL·PHASKl- $34,000 

PHASE 11 

1. lnstall R,13 in:;;:ulati()n in walls 
2. Install R19 insulation in ceiling 
3. Install 2' x 2' ceiling gr:i~ :w.o.rldn.new cu:ea It
 

'. 4. Install 3.0 x7.0 Oak door solid core rediframe
 
5. InstallW' sh~trock-jnnewar-ea­
6. Tape, bed, and texture new area 
7. Paint new and old area 
8. Final Ale 
9. Final Electrical 
10. Insta1l2'x 2' lighting 
11. Install Grade II door lock (Lever type) 
12. Install VeT and 2' x 2' carpet tiles in office and hallways 
13. Set plumbing fixtures in restroom 
14. Install closet doors in chief and sergeants office 

TOTAL PHASE II $34,000 



2 

BASiC SPECiFiCATIONS PER PLAN 

1. Wood frame walls with 2" x 4'" s on 16 inch centers 
2. CeilingjoisL Lo be on 24" cenLers (BC16000) 
3. R-I3 insulation in all new walls 
4. R-19 insulation in ceiling areas 
5. Y2 inch sheet rocl<: on walls 
6. Y2 inch siding on service bay area 
7. Interior doors 36 inch x 7 foot rediframe solid core red oak, clear finish 
8. Evidence room 36 inch x 7 fouL sLeel dour and jamb 
9. Install 5/8 inch plywood on all walls inside of evidence room. 
10. Floor coverings - 12 inch x 12 inch VeT and 24 inch x 24 inch carpet tile 
11. Door locks - lever type, grade number 2 
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PERSONNEL

• To be reviewed by Committee

– Proposal to Council at meeting to be determined

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"



DEBT SERVICE
9.40% DECREASE

• 2008 / 2009 DEBT SERVICE

– $493,101

• 2009 / 2010 DEBT SERVICE

– $446,756

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget.



ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 2009 / 2010

ACCT # Debt Service 7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

 ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

 

 3‐90‐9000 GMAC (City Hall) #010553701 ‐ C.O. 1979 9,225  9,225  0 
 3‐90‐9040 PVFD E16 #10107/10111 0  26,339  26,339 

 3‐90‐9050
Public Works Vehicle 5/2006 Ford F150 
#88055074 6,200  6,200  0 

 3‐90‐9020 Bank of NY (CO 1999)(Split w/water) 99,954  100,964  100,870 
 3‐90‐9060 2005 Police Explorer #88041439 (#2) 5,979  7,972  0 
 3‐90‐9065 2005 Police Explorer #88038781 (#1)  4,077  6,115  0 
 3‐90‐9022 Bank of America ‐ 2008 G/O 110,744  160,000  157,269 
 3‐90‐9021 Bank of America ‐ 2008 C/O 123,119  176,286  162,278  (City = 37.5% / Water = 62.5%)

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 359,298  493,101  446,756 

2009 / 2010 2009 / 2010
 ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE EXPENSES 446,756 

TAXABLE VALUE 476,359,873 

Debt Service 
Tax Rate 0.09379 



Deep Reserves

• Target Deposits in Unrestricted Accounts

– 6 months operating expenses (2007/2008 Audit)

• Current Deposits in Unrestricted Accounts

– 11 months operating expenses

5 Months Excess Reserves

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"



CURRENT FY08/09  

COLLIN CO. TAX RATES

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

0.37708

0.556

0.4735

0.728394

0.365 0.374177

0.5186
0.5855

0.8989

Parker Allen Plano Princeton Fairview Lucas Murphy McKinney Wylie



OVERVIEW

• Provide Budget without Tax Increase

– Ability to Maintain High Standards of Living

• #1 Community in Collin County

– Provide Outstanding Customer Service striving to 
Exceed Residents Expectations

• Efficient Staff

• Continuous Training

• Improved Facilities

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"



ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 Ist pass  2009 / 2010

Acct # Revenue Sources 7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
REVENUE

ANTICIPATED 
REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
REVENUE

 APPROVED 
REVENUE 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

FUND BALANCE   120,000  120,000 
 

 1‐10‐4100 Current year taxes (M&O) 1,336,554  1,356,440  1,349,502  0  1,349,502 
 1‐10‐4101 Curent year taxes (I&S) 485,753  493,101  446,756  0  446,756 
 1‐10‐4120 Delinquent taxes 19,798  25,000  20,000  0  20,000 
 1‐10‐4130 Building Permits 74,108  150,000  75,000  0  75,000 
 1‐10‐4140 Franchise and use fee 175,138  200,000  200,000  0  200,000 
 1‐10‐4150 Special Use permits 1,140  1,000  1,000  0  1,000 
 1‐10‐4160 Filing Fee 250  2,000  1,000  0  1,000 
 1‐10‐4170 Fines 154,843  250,000  200,000  0  200,000 

   
 1‐10‐4500 Interest Income 160,338  100,000  150,000  0  150,000 
 1‐10‐4190 Other Income 20,748  6,000  12,000  0  12,000 
 1‐10‐4224 Sales Tax 72,459  130,000  120,000  0  120,000 
 1‐10‐4400 Alarm Registrations/permits 4,753  0  4,500  0  4,500 

Trf from tech restricted fund 0  0  0  0  0 

TOTAL REVENUE ‐ CITY 2,505,882  2,713,541  2,699,758  0  2,699,758 

BUDGET EXPENSES ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010 Ist pass  2009 / 2010

7/16/2009
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES 2009 / 2010  JUSTIFICATION, NOTES,DETAILS

Administration (General Government 361,461  551,755  544,967  (15,845) 529,122 
Police Department 489,805  665,255  685,943  (58,500) 627,443 
Municipal Court 95,925  168,300  182,439  (15,000) 167,439 
Fire Department 142,265  193,900  239,000  13,000  252,000 
Building & Code Enforcement 66,716  89,845  114,630  (2,000) 112,630 
Parks & Recreation 5,668  12,750  60,750  (22,100) 38,650 
Public Works 147,248  444,060  341,369  (30,000) 311,369 
City Property 40,864  63,500  74,350  0  74,350 
Capital Improvement Fund 0  31,075  70,000  70,000  140,000 
Debt Service 359,298  493,101  446,756  0  446,756 
G/O Project Expense 456,791  0  0  0  0 
C/O Project Expense 664,737  0  0  0  0 

Total Expenses 2,830,775  2,713,541  2,760,203  (60,445) 2,699,758 

M:\F\1 GR‐Common Records\2 ‐ Finance\2‐1_Fiscal Admiistration and Reporting\04_Budgets\2009‐2010\Budget Worksession\2009 2010 Budget Worksheet Linked 7 7 09.xlsx7/16/2009

csmith
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SUMMARY - GENERAL OPS



2009 / 2010 2009 / 2010
ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES

TOTAL M & O EXPENSES 2,253,002 

M&O Expenses 2,253,002 

Other Revenue 903,500 

Revenue needed 1,349,502 
Taxable Value 476,359,873 

M & O      
TAX RATE 0.28329

2009 / 2010 2009 / 2010
ANTICIPATED 
EXPENSES

 APPROVED 
EXPENSES

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE EXPENSES 434,459  446,756 

TAXABLE VALUE 476,359,873 

Debt Service 
Tax Rate 0.09379 

Taxable Value 476,359,873 

Total Tax 
Rate 0.37708

0.37708

0  0.00000

M:\F\1 GR‐Common Records\2 ‐ Finance\2‐1_Fiscal Admiistration and Reporting\04_Budgets\2009‐2010\Budget Worksession\2009 2010 Budget Worksheet Linked 7 7 09.xlsx7/16/2009



Break

Next – Water Budget

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"



Parker’s Take or Pay

• Annual minimum based on the highest total 
amount withdrawn from NTMWD during a 
previous years

• Current take or pay is 470,812,000 established 
in 2006

• Daily minimum 1,289,895 gallons 

• Maximum rate of delivery=2.5 times annual 
daily average



YEAR                                                              ANNUAL USAGE
2001 211,304,000 gallons
2002 228,969,000 gallons
2003 306,201,000 gallons
2004 344.660,000 gallons
2005 392,852,000 gallons
2006 470,812,000 gallons
2007 306,839,000 gallons
2008 383,239,000 gallons
2009 YTD                                                        000,000,000 gallons
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PARKER’S OLD WATER RATES
Ordinance #469 – October 1999

0-3000 gallons $29.00

3000-10,000 gallons $1.90 per thousand

10,000-20,000 gallons $2.25 per thousand

20,000-50,000 gallons $2.50 per thousand

50,000 and up $2.80 per thousand

CURRENT RATES
Ordinance # 592 – March 2006

0-4,000 gallons $29.00
4,000-10,000 gallons $1.90 per thousand

10,000-30,000 gallons $2.25 per thousand
30,000-50,000 gallons $2.50 per thousand
50,000-75,000 gallons $2.80 per thousand
75,000 and up $5.00 per thousand

Additional Rate Schedule In The Event Of Imposed Restrictions By North Texas 
Municipal Water District



Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Proposed Water Budget

STRIVING FOR THE FUTURE



WATER BUDGET OVERVIEW

08-09  Total Budgeted Revenue $2,258,400

09-10  Total Proposed Revenue $2,068,000

DECREASE 8.4%

08-09  Total Budgeted Expense $2,258,400

09-10  Total Proposed Expense $2,046,339
DECREASE 9.4%

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"



WATER BUDGET REVENUE
ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009 / 2010

Acct # Revenue - Water 7/8/2009 BUDGETED 
REVENUE

PROPOSED 
BUDGET 

REVENUE

2-70-4010 Water Sales 780,882 1,750,000 1,650,000
2-70-4020 Meter Installation Fees 24,000 80,000 30,000
2-70-4030 Water Late Charges 13,833 30,000 30,000 

2-70-4500 Other Income & Interest 10,010 50,400 10,000 

2-70-4050 City of Parker reimb PW 0 10,000 10,000 

2-75-4060 Sewer Revenue 107,530 140,000 140.000 
2-80-4800 Sanitation Revenue 156,221 198,000 198,000 

TOTAL 
REVENUE -

WATER 1,092,477 2,258,400 2,068,000

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County“



FY 08/09 WATER REVENUE 

Water Sales
72%Meter Installation 

Fees
2%

Late Charges
1%

Interest / Other
1%

Reimb PW
0%

Sewer Revenue
10%

Sanitation 
Revenue

14%



PROPOSED FY 09/10           

WATER REVENUE

Water Sales
80%

Meter Installation 
Fees
1%

Late Charges
1%

Interest / Other
1%

Reimb PW
0%

Sewer Revenue
7%

Sanitation 
Revenue

10%



WATER REVENUE
8.4% DECREASE

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget:

• Water Sales

• Meter Installations

• Interest Income



BUDGET WATER EXPENSES

ACTUALS AS OF: 2008/2009 2009/2010

7/8/2009 BUDGETED 
EXPENSES

PROPOSED 
EXPENSES

Water Expenses 962,508 1,463,338 1,245,275

Sewer Expenses 92,754 164,981 135,157 

Sanitation Expenses 129,569 194,581 198,207 

Debt Service 358,720 435,500 468,000 

Total Expenses 1,543,551 2,258,400 2,699,758 

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"



WATER EXPENSES
14.9% DECREASE

• Repair and Maintenance

• Engineering 

• System Improvements

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY 08/09 budget:



SEWER EXPENSES
18.1% DECREASE

• Sewer Operation  

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY 08/09 budget:



SANITATION EXPENSES

• This will be determined and rates adjusted (if needed) 

after  sanitation proposal and council approval.

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY 08/09 budget:



PERSONNEL

• To be reviewed by Committee

– Proposal to Council at meeting to be determined

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"



WATER DEBT SERVICE
7.5% INCREASE

• 2008 / 2009 DEBT SERVICE

– $435,500

• 2009 / 2010 DEBT SERVICE

– $468,000

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"

Items that significantly changed from FY08/09 budget.



OVERVIEW

• 2006- 2007 Drought

• 2006 Water Rate Increase (significant increase on high end users)

• 2008 -2009 Economic times

• Recommendation of a water rate study

Parker - "The Most Desirable Suburb in Collin County"




